

No. 24-354

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

David C. Tryon
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Alex M. Certo
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422
D.Tryon@BuckeyeInstitute.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The nondelegation doctrine plays an
 important role in determining what powers
 have—and can be—delegated..... 4

 II. Congress should not be “liberated” from the
 constitutional lawmaking process 8

 III. The “Gorsuch-*Gundy*” test is a useful starting
 point for an originalist nondelegation test 11

 A. The Court should establish a clear
 baseline for lawmaking to avoid improper
 delegation disguised as details 13

 B. History illustrates that the Framers
 understood the distinction between filling
 up the details and lawmaking 18

 IV. The Court should reexamine and revive the
 not-quite-dead-yet nondelegation doctrine 22

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	17
<i>Allstates Refractory Contractors, LLC v. Su</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2490 (2024)	7, 16, 22
<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	6
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	5
<i>Caring Hearts Pers. Home Servs., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 824 F.3d 968 (10th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	8
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019)	3, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12
<i>Immigr. & Naturalization Serv. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	6, 7
<i>In re Kollock</i> , 165 U.S. 526 (1897)	13
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	14
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	2
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	22

<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	22
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019)	11
<i>Rogers v. Grewal</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1865 (2020)	3
<i>Ryan L.L.C. v. FTC</i> , No 24-10951 (5th Cir. appealed on Oct. 18, 2024)	17
<i>SeaWorld of Florida, LLC v. Perez</i> , 748 F.3d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. 148 (2018)	4
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 144 U.S. 677 (1892)	14
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	16
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	5, 13
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	22
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2)	17
26 U.S.C. § 170	9
26 U.S.C. § 170(a)(1)	9
29 U.S.C. § 651(b)(3)	16
29 U.S.C. § 652(8)	16

29 U.S.C. § 655(b)	15
29 U.S.C. § 658(a)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12181	9
42 U.S.C. § 12182	9
42 U.S.C. § 415	10
42 U.S.C. § 423	10
47 U.S.C. § 254	23
5 U.S.C. § 551(4).....	6
An Act Concerning Aliens, 1 Stat. 570 (1798).....	19
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994).....	10
Other Authorities	
8 Annals of Cong. 1963 (1798)	22
Aditya Bamzai, <i>Delegation and Interpretive Discretion: Gundy, Kisor, and the Formation and Future of Administrative Law</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 164 (2019).....	2
Brief of American Bar Association as Amicus Curiae, <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) (Nos. 80-1832, 80-2170, 80-2171), 1982 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 1633	8, 11
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 315 (2000).....	10
Colleen Walsh, <i>Challenging the Constitution</i> , Harvard Gazette (Sept. 18, 2009)	8

Daniel E. Walters, <i>Decoding Nondelegation After Gundy: What the Experience in State Courts Tells Us About What to Expect When We're Expecting</i> , 71 Emory L.J. 417 (2022)	2, 4, 5
Gary Lawson, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning</i> , 88 Va. L. Rev. 327 (2002)	22, 23
Ilan Wurman, <i>Nondelegation at the Founding</i> , 130 Yale L.J. 1490 (2021).....	14, 18, 19, 21, 22
Jacob Loshin & Aaron Nielson, <i>Hiding Nondelegation in Mouseholes</i> , 62 Admin. L. Rev. 19 (2010).....	10
James Madison, <i>The Report of 1800</i> (Jan. 7, 1800)	20, 21
John F. Manning, <i>Lawmaking Made Easy</i> , 10 Green Bag 2d 191 (2007).....	8
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Civil Government</i> (J. Gough ed. 1947)	8
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> 75 (C.B. Macpherson ed., 1980)	2
Johnathan Hall, Note, <i>The Gorsuch Test: Gundy v. United States, Limiting the Administrative State, and the Future of Nondelegation</i> , 70 Duke L.J. 175 (2020)	3, 12, 13
Letter from Everett Ruess to his friend Bill (Mar 9, 1931), in W.L. Rusho, <i>Everett Ruess: A Vagabond for Beauty & Wilderness Journals</i> (Peregrine Smith Books 1983).....	4
Letter From Thomas Jefferson to James Madison (May 31, 1798).....	19

Monty Python and the Holy Grail (Python
(Monty) Pictures 1975)..... 23

The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (Fall
River Press ed. 2021)..... 5

Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 910 17, 18

29 C.F.R. § 1910.243(e)..... 16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 1

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 14
